

A R Shaw

John Clintworth Tel: 0151 934 4827

Email: xxxxxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxx.:

Date: 14 February 2018

Our reference: 793333

Dear Sir/Madam

## Freedom of Information Act 2000

Thank you for your Freedom of Information request that we received on the 5th February 2018.

Our answers are detailed below.

- 1) The total amount of reams of paper used by the authority in the last 12 months **We do not record this information.**
- 2) The amount of expenditure on printing, photocopying, and consumables for internal purposes. We are not interested in the amount of expenditure for printing of publications for external use.

  We do not hold a definitive figure at present due to a transition period between contracts but can provide an estimate for the period 01/01/2017 to 31/12/2017 which was £162,922.54.
- 3) The amount of recycling of paper from your offices. **We do not record this information**
- 4) Does the local authority have a target to reduce the use of paper if so what is the current progress? **Sefton Council is undertaking the task of reducing its use of paper.**
- 5) Does the local authority have a target to reduce their carbon footprint if so what is the current progress? This information is exempt under S21 of the FOIA 2000. This is because the details can be accessed via the following link <a href="https://www.sefton.gov.uk/environmental-protection.aspx">https://www.sefton.gov.uk/environmental-protection.aspx</a>

Please quote the reference number 793333 in any future communications about this request.

Section 17 (7) (a) of the Freedom of Information Act states that public authorities must provide applicants with particulars of how they may complain about the handling of their request for information should they wish to. Any such complaint should be directed to the Information Management and Governance Lead, 7th Floor, Merton House, Stanley Road, Bootle, L20 3UU

Should you choose to request a review of the decision taken and are dissatisfied following the authority's review, you are entitled under Section 17 (7) (b) of the Act to apply to the Information Commissioner for a decision notice. Further information can be found at:

Information Commissioner's Office

Wycliffe House

Water Lane

Wilmslow

Cheshire

SK9 5AF

Telephone: 0303 123 1113 Website: www.ico.gov.uk

I will now close your request as of this date.

Yours faithfully

John Clintworth Business Intelligence Team www.sefton.gov.uk